# HEALTH ACT 1911 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Exmouth

#### HEALTH AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2011

Made by the local government of the Shire of Exmouth under section 342 of the *Health Act 1911* in accordance with subdivision 2 of division 2 of Part 3 of the *Local Government Act 1995*.

#### 1. Citation

This local law may be cited as the *Shire of Exmouth Health Amendment Local Law 2011.* 

#### 2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation on the date of publication in the *Government Gazette*.

# 3. Principal Local Law

In this local law, "*The Shire of Exmouth Health Local Laws 1998*" as published in the *Government Gazette* on 23 October 1998 is referred to as the principal local law. The principal local law is amended as follows.

### 4. Arrangement amended

In the arrangement delete the following-

- (a) Part 8:
- (b) Clause 199;
- (c) Schedule number 1;
- (d) Schedule number 2; and
- (e) Schedule number 15.

#### 5. Part 8 deleted

Part 8 is deleted.

#### 6. Clause 123 amended

Delete the words "in Schedule 15" and insert "As fixed from time to time by the Council under Section 344C of the Act".

#### 7. Clause 125 amended

Clause 125 is amended as follows-

- (a) in sub-clause (a) delete "June" and insert—"August"; and
- (b) delete sub-clause (b) and insert the following—
  - "(b) at the time of each application for renewal, pay the fee prescribed by the Council in accordance with section 344C of the Act.".

#### 8. Clause 131 amended

In sub-clause (c) delete "Health (Food Hygiene) Regulations 1993" and insert "Food Regulations 2009".

# 9. Clause 181 amended

Clause 181 is amended as follows—

- (a) After "maintain" insert "an exhaust ventilation system";
- (b) delete sub-clause (a) and insert the following—
  - "(a) in compliance with Australian Standard 1668.2"; and
- (c) In sub-clause "(b)", paragraph numbers "(i)" and "(ii)" are renumbered as sub-clauses "(b)" and "(c)" respectively.

### 10. Clause 198 amended

Clause 198 is amended as follows-

- (a) Delete "other than Part 8" from the title; and
- (b) In sub-clause (1), delete the words ", other than a provision of Part 8,".

# 11. Clause 199 deleted

Clause 199 is deleted.

#### 12. Schedule 1 deleted

Schedule 1 is deleted.

#### 13. Schedule 2 deleted

Schedule 2 is deleted.

## 14. Schedule 4 amended

In schedule 4 delete "30 June 19" and insert "30 September 20".

# 15. Schedule 15 deleted

Schedule 15 is deleted.

Dated: 15th September 2011.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Exmouth was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

VERONICA M. (RONNIE) FLEAY, Shire President. BILL PRICE, Chief Executive Officer.

Consented to—

 $\label{eq:ANDREW ROBERTSON, A/Executive Director, Public Health.}$  Dated this 4th day of October 2011.